



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY & INTESTATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4609 OF 2025
IN
MISC. PETITION (L) NO.33703 OF 2023
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.1013 OF 2023

Ram Askarandas Pancholia .. Applicant
IN THE MATTER BETWEEN:
Ram Askarandas Pancholia .. Petitioner
Versus
Bharatkumar Askarandas .. Respondent

-
• Mr. Jamsheed Master a/w. Ms. Devanshi Bavisi, Advocates i/by
Billimoria and Associates for Applicant.
.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : SEPTEMBER 10, 2025

P.C.:

- 1.** Not on Board. Mentioned by way of filing praecipe dated 10.09.2025. Perused the praecipe.
- 2.** Heard Mr. Master, learned Advocate for Applicant.
- 3.** In view of disposal of Interim Application (L) No.20028 of 2025, Interim Application No.4609 of 2025 is taken up for hearing forthwith. It would be fruitful to grant prayer clause (b) in the interim Application. In view of the reasons stated in the Interim Application, prayer clause (b) of transposition of Applicant as Petitioner in Testamentary Petition No.1013 of 2023 stands allowed.
- 4.** Applicant is granted a period of four weeks from today to



carry out transposition of Applicant as Petitioner as allowed by this Court hereinabove. Reverification is dispensed with.

5. Interim Application is allowed and disposed.

6. Applicant is granted a period of four weeks from today to carry out transposition of Applicant as Petitioner as allowed by this Court hereinabove.

7. List the Petition on the day assigned for hearing Miscellaneous Petitions

8. Praeceptum is disposed.

H. H. SAWANT

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]